
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

 

In the matter of:      : CASE NO. 2018-00050 

 

THE APPLICATION OF SOUTH KENTUCKY RURAL  : 

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR : 

APPROVAL OF MASTER POWER PURCHASE AND : 

SALE AGREEMENT AND TRANSACTIONS   : 

THEREUNDER      : 

     

RESPONSE OF SOUTH KENTUCKY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 

CORPORATION TO COMMISSION ORDER REGARDING WITNESSES AND 

EXHIBITS DATED MAY 8, 2018 

 

  South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (“SKRECC” or the 

“Company”) hereby provides the following witness and exhibit list (with exhibits attached) 

pursuant to the Commission’s May 8th Order: 

WITNESS LIST 

(1)  Dennis Holt 

(2)  Michelle Herrman 

(3)  Jim Adkins 

(4)  Carter Babbit 

(5)  William Steven Seelye 

EXHIBIT LIST (ITEMS NOT IN RECORD YET) 

1. Deposition of Anthony Campbell, in Kentucky PSC Docket No. 2012-00503. 

 

2. Kentucky PSC Order dated December 18, 2015 in Kentucky PSC Docket No. 2012-

00503. 

 

3. Direct Testimony of Don Mosier, dated November 20, 2017 in Kentucky PSC Docket 

No. 2017-00376. 

 

4. Response of EKPC to PSC Staff Request No. 3 in Kentucky PSC Docket No. 2017-

00376 dated January 19, 2018. 
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5. Memorandum of Understanding and Agreement Regarding Alternate Power Resources, 

executed by all Cooperatives and EKPC 

a. Attached and Available at: 

https://www.psc.ky.gov/tariffs/Electric/Farmers%20RECC/xContracts/East%20K

entucky%20Power%20Cooperative%20Inc/2015-12-

18_Memorandum%20of%20Understanding%20and%20Agreement%20Regardin

g%20Alternate%20Power%20Sources.pdf 

 

6. EKPC Response to PSC Request No. 13, in Kentucky PSC Docket No. 2018-00019. 

 

7. EKPC Response to PSC Request No. 15, in Kentucky PSC Docket No. 2018-00019. 

 

8. EKPC Response to PSC Request No. 16, in Kentucky PSC Docket No. 2018-00019. 

 

9. Pages 76 and 77 from the Tariff Filing of EKPC, dated March 31, 2017, in Kentucky 

PSC Docket No. 2017-00212. 

 

10. July 19, 2017 PSC Informal Conference Memorandum, in Kentucky PSC Docket No. 

2017-00212. 

 

11. State of the Market Report for PJM (Section 1), attached and available at 

http://www.monitoringanalytics.com/reports/PJM_State_of_the_Market/2017/2017-som-

pjm-sec1.pdf 

 

12. State of the Market Report for PJM Q1 (Section 1), attached and available at 

http://www.monitoringanalytics.com/reports/PJM_State_of_the_Market/2018/2018q1-

som-pjm.pdf 

 

13. Transmission enhancement worksheet for April 2018, attached and available at 

http://pjm.com/markets-and-operations/billing-settlements-and-credit.aspx 

 

14. Three files from Tariff Docket TFS2018-00152 (Update to EKPCs Cogeneration and 

Small Power Production Tariff for rate changes), specifically (i) cover letter; (ii) excel 

file addressing “market participation”; and (iii) a copy of the tariff as revised.  All are 

attached and available at https://psc.ky.gov/trf4/TRFListFilings.aspx?Mode=1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.psc.ky.gov/tariffs/Electric/Farmers%20RECC/xContracts/East%20Kentucky%20Power%20Cooperative%20Inc/2015-12-18_Memorandum%20of%20Understanding%20and%20Agreement%20Regarding%20Alternate%20Power%20Sources.pdf
https://www.psc.ky.gov/tariffs/Electric/Farmers%20RECC/xContracts/East%20Kentucky%20Power%20Cooperative%20Inc/2015-12-18_Memorandum%20of%20Understanding%20and%20Agreement%20Regarding%20Alternate%20Power%20Sources.pdf
https://www.psc.ky.gov/tariffs/Electric/Farmers%20RECC/xContracts/East%20Kentucky%20Power%20Cooperative%20Inc/2015-12-18_Memorandum%20of%20Understanding%20and%20Agreement%20Regarding%20Alternate%20Power%20Sources.pdf
https://www.psc.ky.gov/tariffs/Electric/Farmers%20RECC/xContracts/East%20Kentucky%20Power%20Cooperative%20Inc/2015-12-18_Memorandum%20of%20Understanding%20and%20Agreement%20Regarding%20Alternate%20Power%20Sources.pdf
http://www.monitoringanalytics.com/reports/PJM_State_of_the_Market/2017/2017-som-pjm-sec1.pdf
http://www.monitoringanalytics.com/reports/PJM_State_of_the_Market/2017/2017-som-pjm-sec1.pdf
http://www.monitoringanalytics.com/reports/PJM_State_of_the_Market/2018/2018q1-som-pjm.pdf
http://www.monitoringanalytics.com/reports/PJM_State_of_the_Market/2018/2018q1-som-pjm.pdf
http://pjm.com/markets-and-operations/billing-settlements-and-credit.aspx
https://psc.ky.gov/trf4/TRFListFilings.aspx?Mode=1
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Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

Matthew R. Malone    Scott B. Grover  

William H. May, III.    S. Michael Madison  

Hurt, Deckard & May PLLC   Balch & Bingham, LLP  

127 West Main Street    1710 Sixth Ave. North 

Lexington, Kentucky 40507   Birmingham, Alabama 35203 

(859) 254-0000 (office)    (205) 251-8100 

(859) 254-4763 (facsimile)   (205) 488-5660 

mmalone@hdmfirm.com   sgrover@balch.com  

bmay@hdmfirm.com    mmadison@balch.com 

Counsel for the Petitioner, 

SOUTH KENTUCKY RURAL ELECTRIC 

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001 Section 6, the undersigned certifies that consistent with 807 

KAR 5:001 Section 4(8)(d)(3), a copy of this document has been electronically served upon the 

following: 

 

Kent A. Chandler, Esq. 

Rebecca W. Goodman, Esq. 

ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL 

Kent.Chandler@ky.gov 

Rebecca.Goodman@ky.gov 

 

W. Patrick Hauser, Esq. 

W. PATRIC HAUSER, PSC 

phauser@barbourville.com 

 

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 

mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 

 

/s/Matt Malone

mailto:Kent.Chandler@ky.gov
mailto:Goodman@ky.gov
mailto:phauser@barbourville.com
mailto:mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com
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James M. Crawford, Esq. 

Ruth H. Baxter, Esq. 

Jake A. Thompson, Esq. 

CRAWFORD & BAXTER, P.S.C. 

Jcrawford@cbkylaw.com 

Rbaxter@cbky.com 

Jthompson@cbky.com 

 

W. Jeffrey Scott, Esq. 

Brandon M. Music, Esq. 

W. JEFFREY SCOTT, P.S.C. 

wjscott@windstream.net 

 

 

Mark David Goss, Esq. 

Goss Samford, PLLC 

22365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 

Lexington, Kentucky 40504 

mdgoss@gosssamfordlaw.com 

 

 

James M. Miller, Esq. 

R. Michael Sullivan, Esq. 

SULLIVAN MOUNTJOY, PSC 

jmiller@smlegal.com 

msullivan@smlegal.com 

 

John Doug Hubbard, Esq. 

Jason P. Floyd, Esq. 

FULTON, HUBBARD & HUBBARD, PLLC 

jdh@bardstown.com 

jpf@bardstown.com 

 

 

Clayton O. Oswald, Esq. 

TAYLOR, KELLER & OSWALD, PLLC 

coswald@tkolegal.com 

 

Robert Spragens, Jr., Esq. 

SPRAGENS & HIDGON, P.S.C. 

rspragens@spragenhigdonlaw.com 

 

David T. Royse, Esq. 

RANDSDELL ROACH & ROYSE PLLC 

david@rrrfirm.com 

 

mailto:Jcrawford@cbkylaw.com
mailto:Rbaxter@cbky.com
mailto:Jthompson@cbky.com
mailto:wjscott@windstream.net
mailto:mdgoss@gosssamfordlaw.com
mailto:jmiller@smlegal.com
mailto:msullivan@smlegal.com
mailto:jdh@bardstown.com
mailto:jpf@bardstown.com
mailto:coswald@tkolegal.com
mailto:rspragens@spragenhigdonlaw.com
mailto:david@rrrfirm.com
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David A. Smart, Esq. 

Roger R. Cowden, Esq. 

EKPC 

David.smart@ekpc.coop 

Roger.cowden@ekpc.coop 

 

 

Nancy Vinsel, Esq. 

Nancy.vinsel@ky.gov 

 

 

All on this May 14, 2018. 

 

_____________________________________________ 

ATTORNEY FOR SKRECC       

 
 

 

/s/Matt Malone

mailto:David.smart@ekpc.coop
mailto:Roger.cowden@ekpc.coop
mailto:Nancy.vinsel@ky.gov

